

64199-9

64199-9

NO. 64199-9-1

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

BRE PROPERTIES, INC.  
Appellant,

vs.

NORTHWEST TOWER CRANE SERVICE, INC.,  
Respondent

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Mark J. Dynan, WSBA #12161  
Robert L. Bowman, WSBA #40079  
**GIERKE CURWEN DYNAN &  
JONES, P.S.**  
Attorneys for Petitioner LCL

Suite 400, Building D  
2102 North Pearl Street  
Tacoma, WA 98406-1600  
(253) 752-1600

FILED  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2008-09-14 11:55

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. **INTRODUCTION**..... 1

II. **ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**..... 2

III. **STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 3

    A. Introduction..... 3

    B. Factual History..... 4

    C. Procedural History ..... 19

IV. **ARGUMENT** ..... 24

    A. Standard of Review..... 24

    B. The trial court committed either obvious or probable error when it granted NWTC’s motion against BRE when there was no dispute that BRE was not a party to the first suit...25

    C. The trial court erred in granting NWTC’s motion for summary judgment pursuant to claim preclusion when it was undisputed that LCL’s third-party claims against NWTC based on the distinct claims alleged by BRE had never been litigated. .... 26

    D. The trial court erred in considering the theory of issue preclusion in granting NWTC’s motion for summary judgment when it was argued for the first time in NWTC’s reply briefing. .... 28

    E. The trial court erred in granting NWTC’s motion for summary judgment when there was significant and undisputed evidence that NWTC breached its subcontract with LCL in multiple instances.....29

        1. NWTC breached its promises to investigate, understand, and comply with all of the laws and regulations applicable to the erection of the tower crane on the asymmetrical steel foundation. .... 31

        2. NWTC breached its promise to provide written notice addressing its safety concerns..... 33

3.	NWTC has failed to explicitly name LCL as an additional insured on its commercial general liability policy. ....	34
4.	NWTC has thus far failed to defend and indemnify LCL for the damages caused by NWTC’s negligence.....	35
F.	The trial court erred in granting NWTC’s motion for summary judgment when there was significant and undisputed evidence that NWTC negligently failed to conduct the 360-degree test as required by law and to halt the erection of the tower crane after the loud noise that occurred during erection.....	36
1.	NWTC had a duty to ensure that the 360-degree load test was performed independent of the Subcontract and independent of the general duty to exercise ordinary care. ....	36
2.	NWTC failed to exercise the level of care that a reasonable prudent crane erector would exercise when it recommended that the crane be fully erected after the noise that occurred during erection. ....	38
G.	NWTC’s negligence was a proximate cause of the damage to BRE. ....	39
H.	The rule from U.S. v. Spearin is inapplicable to this case and is not a defense for NWTC’s negligence. ....	42
V.	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATE CASES**

Anderson v. Dreis & Krump Mfg. Corp., 48 Wn. App. 432, 739 P.2d 1177 (1987) .....39, 40

Crowe v. Gaston, 134 Wn.2d 509, 951 P.2d 1118 (1998).....36

Ebel v. Fairwood Park II Homeowners' Ass'n, 136 Wn. App. 787, 150 P.3d 1163 (2007).....30

Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co., 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....29

Herberg v. Swartz, 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....40

In re Estate of Black, 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004) .....25, 27

Mathis v. Ammons, 84 Wn. App. 411, 928 P.2d 431 (1996).....36

Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Patrick Archer Const., Inc., 123 Wn. App. 728, 97 P.3d 751 (2004).....30

Nielson v. Spanaway Gen. Med. Clinic, Inc., 135 Wn.2d 255, 956 P.2d 312 (1998).....29

Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. Snohomish County 101 Wn. 686, 172 P. 878, 878 (1918).....25

NW Indep. Forest Mfrs. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 78 Wn. App. 707, 899 P.2d 6 (1995).....29

Smith v. Acme Paving Co., 16 Wn. App. 389, 558 P.2d 811 (1976).....40

Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co., 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003).....24

White v. Kent Medical Ctr., 61 Wn. App. 163, 18 P.2d 4 (1991).....24, 28

Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....24

**FEDERAL CASES**

*U.S. v. Spearin*, 248 U.S. 132, 39 S.Ct. 59 (1918).....42

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 5.40.050. .... 37

WAC 296-155-525(f)..... 31

**RULES**

CR 56(c)..... 24
